COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ì	1			B /	1 . 1	1		t.
ı	ın i	τr	le.	IV	lat	ter	O	ľ

APPLICATION OF NORTHERN KENTUCKY)	
WATER DISTRICT FOR A DEVIATION)	CASE NO.
FROM 807 KAR 5:006 § 17 AND 19)	2018-00165

ORDER

On May 5, 2018, Northern Kentucky Water District (Northern Kentucky District) filed with the Commission an application requesting permission to deviate from 807 KAR 5:006, Sections 17 and 19. In support of its motion, Northern Kentucky District states that the Commission notified all water districts of a change in procedures relating to third party testing facilities and meter testing in a letter dated May 31, 2017. Water districts were given until January 1, 2018, to comply.¹

Subsequently, in a letter dated December 27, 2017, the deadline for compliance was extended to July 1, 2018.² Northern Kentucky District states in its application that it has been working to comply with new procedures by researching the certification of its own personnel.³

On July 17, 2018, in Case No. 2018-00226, the Commission issued an order designed to provide guidance to gas, electric and water utilities regarding meter-testing

¹ Application at 1.

² Id.

³ Id. at 2.

requirements under 807 KAR Chapter 5.⁴ In this Order, the Commission clarified the standards and procedures for third-party testing facilities, measurement standard calibration and meter-tester certification. The Commission also gave the affected utilities sixty days from the date of the Order to comply.⁵

Having reviewed the record and being otherwise advised, the Commission finds that Northern Kentucky District's motion for a deviation should be denied as most as the matter has already been addressed by the Commission in Case No. 2018-00226.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Northern Kentucky District's application for a deviation is denied as moot.
- 2. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

⁴ Case No. 2018-00226. *Notification to Utilities Furnishing Metered Electric, Gas or Water Service Regarding Meter Testing Requirements* (Ky. PSC July 17, 2018).

⁵ *Id.* at 3.

By the Commission

ENTERED

SEP 07 2018

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Alex Mattingly Northern Kentucky Water District 2835 Crescent Springs Road P. O. Box 18640 Erlanger, KY 41018-0640

*Honorable John N Hughes Attorney at Law 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601

*Lindsey Rechtin Northern Kentucky Water District 2835 Crescent Springs Road P. O. Box 18640 Erlanger, KY 41018-0640

*Northern Kentucky Water District 2835 Crescent Springs Road P. O. Box 18640 Erlanger, KY 41018-0640